

No. 14-577

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARPENTER CO., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ACE FOAM, INC., ET AL., individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,

and

GREG BEASTROM, ET AL., individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT  
DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS**

---

WILLIAM A. ISAACSON  
BOIES, SCHILLER &  
FLEXNER, LLP  
5301 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 237-5607

SANFORD I. WEISBURST  
*Counsel of Record*  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010-1601  
(212) 849-7000  
sandyweisburst@  
quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Respondents  
Ace Foam, Inc., et al.  
(the "Direct Purchaser Class")*

December 23, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. The District Court’s Class-Certification Order .....	5
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Denial Of Petitioners’ Petition To Take An Interlocutory Appeal Under Rule 23(f).....	6
D. Further Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	9
I. THE QUESTION WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE RULE 23(F) PETITION DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW ...	9
II. THE PETITION’S CHALLENGE TO THE COURT OF APPEALS’ “DEATH KNELL” ANALYSIS IS NOT PROPERLY RAISED AND IN ANY EVENT DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. EVEN IF THE MERITS OF THE CLASS-CERTIFICATION ORDER WERE PROPERLY PRESENTED NOW, THEY WOULD NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	18
A. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Supposed Circuit Conflict Over Whether Plaintiffs Must Prove At The Class-Certification Stage That All Class Members Suffered Injury ...	19
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict Over Whether A Class May Be Certified Notwithstanding Individualized Damages Questions .....	22
C. There Is No Circuit Conflict On The Propriety Of Class-Wide Damages Models .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barany-Snyder v. Weiner</i> , 539 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>BP Exploration &amp; Production Inc. v. Lake Eugenie Land &amp; Dev., Inc.</i> No. 14-123 (U.S. Dec. 8, 2014) .....	2, 21
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	6, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 730 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. ____ (2014) (slip op.) ..	1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 14-123 (U.S. Dec. 8, 2014) .....	23
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) .....	20
<i>Hickory Sec. Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 493 Fed. App'x 156 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	10
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v.</i> <i>U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	16
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012) .....	11
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	17, 23, 24
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 Fed. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-605 (10th Cir. Nov. 7, 2006) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-1616, 2013 WL 3879264 (D. Kan. July 26, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust</i> <i>v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	23
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010) .....	16
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) .....	10
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	5, 6, 23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) ...	1, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note (1998) .....	7, 13, 14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mohawk Indus., Inc., Form 10-K (Feb. 28, 2014), <a href="http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/851968/000085196814000021/a4q201310kdocument.htm">http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/851968/000085196814000021/a4q201310kdocument.htm</a> .....	17
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013).....	11
